
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THEAGREEMENT WITH
JEFFERSON UNION HIGHSCHOOL DISTRICT

TOOLS FOR SUCCESS AND PATHWAYS FOR SUCCESS PROGRAMS

THIS FIFTH AIv~NDIv~NT, entered into this ______________ day of_______________
2004, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called “County,” and Jefferson
Union High School District, hereinafter called “Contractor”;

WITNE SSETH:

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2000, the County and Contractor entered into an Agreement
setting forth the respective duties and responsibilities with respect to provision ofComprehensive
Year-Round Employment and Training Related Services for Out-of-School Youth; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been amended on four previous occasions to add the
Pathways for Success program for the In-School Youth, continue the services for both Pathways for
Success and the Tools for Success program, increase the amount and extend the term; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to further amend the Agreement by increasing
the amount and extending the term of the Agreementfor the purpose of continuing the Pathways for
Success program and the Tools for Success program.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS:

1. Section 1: Exhibits is hereby amended to read:

The following Exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated by reference therein.

Exhibit A~.1: Key Terms and Definitions
Exhibit A4: FY 2004-05 Program Description for Pathways for Success: Exhibit A4

revised 10/04 hereby replaces A4 revised 04/04
Exhibit A5: FY 2004-OS Program Description for Tools forSuccess: ExhibitA5 revised

10/04 hereby replaces the AS revised 10/04
Exhibit B4: FY 2004-05 Budget for Pathways for Success: Exhibit B4 revised 10/04

hereby replaces B4 revised 04/04
Exhibit B5: FY 2004-05 Budget for Tools for Success: Exhibit B5 revised 10/04 hereby

replaces B5 revised 04/04
Exhibit C: Compliance with Section 504
Exhibit D: Program Monitoring
Exhibit E: Program Specific Requirements
Exhibit E-•1: Program Specific Requirements — not changed but will remain as

additional requirements through the term of the Agreement. Previously
shown for FY2000-01 only.

2. Exhibit A4 revised 04/04 is hereby deleted and replaced with Exhibit A4 revised 10/04, and
is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

3. Exhibit A5 revised 04/04 is hereby deleted and replaced with Exhibit A5 revised 10/04, and
is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.



4. Exhibit B4 revised 04/04 is hereby deleted and replaced with Exhibit B4 revised 10/04, and
is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

5. Exhibit B5 revised 04/04 is hereby deleted and replaced with Exhibit B5 revised 10/04, and

is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

6. Section 3: Payments ofthe original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the
services described in Exhibit A4 (Pathways for Success Program) and Exhibit A5 (Tools for
Success Program), the Agreement is increased by $65,625 for the Pathways for Success
program and $65,625 for the Tools for Success program so service for both programs can
continue. The total increase to the Agreement is $131,250. The amount that the County
shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed
$1,194,481 for the contract term.

B. Rate of Payment. The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in
Exhibit B. Any rate increase is subject to the approval ofthe Director of Human Services or her
authorized representative, and shall not be binding on County unless so approved in writing. In
no event may the rates established in revised 10/04 Exhibit B4 and revised 10/04 Exhibit B5
be increased to the extent that the maximum County obligation shall not exceed the total
specified in paragraph 4A above. Each payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the
services described in Exhibit A5 to the full satisfaction of the Director ofHuman Services or her
representative.

C. Time Limit for Submitting Invoices. Contractor shall submit an invoice for
services to County for payment in accordance with the provisions of revised 10/04 Exhibit B4
and revised 10/04 Exhibit B5. County shall not be obligated to pay Contractor for the services
covered by any invoice if Contractor presents the invoice to County more than one-hundred
eighty (180) days after the date Contractor renders the services, or more than ninety (90) days
after this Agreementterminates, whichever is earlier.

3. Section 16: Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement for Comprehensive Year-
Round Employment and Training and Related Services for In-School Youth, the term of this
Agreement shall be from October 1, 2000 through March 31, 2005.

This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor and/or Director of County’s Human Services
Agency or her designee at any time upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.

Should Contractor fail to perform the covenants contained herein at the time and in the manner
herein provided. County may at that time or any time thereafter terminate this agreement upon
written notice. In the event of such termination, County may immediately proceed with the work
to be performed under this agreement in any manner deemed proper by County. County may at

2



its sole discretion, deduct from the total amount paid to Contractor under this Agreement all or
part of the cost associated with completion of such work.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated the 17th day ofOctober, 2000, and
subsequent Amendments between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have
affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By: __________________________
President,
Board ofSupervisors

Date: ___________________________________

ATTEST:

________ ___________ JEFFERSON UNION HIGH SCHOOL

Clerk of Said Board DISTRICT

Date: Michael J. Crilly. Superintendent

C—Signature

Date: 11/16/04

3



Revised 10/04
EXHIBIT A4

Page lof3

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION
JEFFERSON UNION HIGHSCHOOL DISTRICT

PATIIWAYS FOR SUCCESS

A. ENROLLMENTS AND OUTCOMES

1.. Contractor shall carryover 52 and enroll 25 new In-School WIA
eligible youth participants during fiscal year (FY) 2004-2005. All
participants must meet the definition of “In-School” youth described in
(Exhibit A-i). They will continue to be served in order to complete
goals established in their Individualized Service Strategy.

2. A minimum of 15 youth will participate in the summer jobs program.
3. A minimum of 4 youth will participate in unpaid intemships/work

experience.
4. A minimum of 25 youth will participate in the weekly Pathways Club

meetings
5. A minimum of 15 youth will earn the required number of high school

credits each year to graduate.
6. Twenty percent (20%) of youth will enter unsubsidized employment.
7.. Fifty percent (50%) of youth will complete a career portfolio, which

shall include: master application, resume, list ofreferences, letter of
introduction or recommendation, and Pathways certificate of
completion.

TRANSITIONAL PLANFOR EXITING PARTICIPANTS
THROUGH PY2004-05

Pathways shall exit fifty-two (52) participants by the end ofthe program year.



Revised 09/04
EXHIBIT A4

Page 2 of 3

YOUNGER YOUTH PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (14-18 years of age)
New Enrollments (14-18) 25
NewEnrollment (14-18) EXISTING CONTRACT for FYO3-04 0
Canyover(14-18) 52
Total WIA Participants (14-18) 77
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Skill Attainment Rate
Measures the number ofgoals attained. Each youth assessed to be in need ofbasic skills, work readiness skills, and/or
occupational skillsmust set a minimum ofone (1) goalperyear and may set a maximum ofthree (3) goalsperyear. 411
youth deficient in basic skills must set a basic skill attainment Roal. Theskill attainment goal(s) must be achieved within
one year, with success beingrecorded in the quarter ofgoal achievement andfailure recorded in the quarter one year
from the time the goal was set ?fnot attained by such time. Ofthe totalnumber ofgoals setfor allparticipants, 85% will
be achieved within one (1) year.

78%

Diploma/Equivalent AttainmentRate
Measures the number ofyouth that get a diploma/equivalent through program interventions. Ofthose that enrolled in the
program without a diploma/equivalent, 45% will have attained a diploma/equivalent prior to exiting the program.

67%

Retention Rate at Six Months
Measuresyouth engaged in speci/ied activities six months after exit (throughprogram interventions andfollow-up). Of
allyouth who exitprogram services, 55% will befound in one ofthe following in the third (

3
Yd) quarter after exit: post-

secondary education; advanced training; employment; military service; qualified apprenticeship

fl,,,
°

Participant Customer Satisfaction Rate (weighted index) 75%
Employer Customer Satisfaction Rate (weighted index) 75%

Positive Termination Rate at Exit
Due to the complexity of the performance measures (i.e., potential for multiple positive outcomes for a participant) local
policy establishes the following general performance measure: 85% ofall younger youth enrolled in program services
wilt exit with at leastone positive outcome.

90°/
°

OLDER YOUTH PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (19-21 years of age)
New Enrollments (19-21) 0
New Enrollments (19-21) EXISTING CONTRACT for FYO3-04 0
Carryovers (19-21) 0
Total WIA Participants (19-21) 0
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

EnteredEmployment Rate
Measuresyouth that get ajob through program interventions. Ofthose who are not employedat registration ~ti~ do not
move on to post~secondary education or advancedtraining, 65% willhave entered employmentprior to exiting the
program. Youth that exit without ajob but are enrolled inpost-secondary education or advancedtraining are excluded
from this measure —youth that exit with ajob and are enrolled in post-secondary education or advancedtraining are
counted in this measure.

67’!
°

Employment Retention Rate atSix Months
Measuresyouth that exit the program with ajob and are still employed 6 months later (throughprogram interventions
andfollow-up). Ofthose that are employed at exit (including those employed at registration) that~ move on topost
secondary education or advancedtraining, 82% will still be employed in the 3~ quarter after exit. Youth employedat exit
but not employed in the 3~quarter that are in post-secondaryor advancedtraining are excludedfrom this measure.

82%

Average Earnings Change in SixMonths
Measures increasedearnings through program inierven~ions. Those employed at exit (including those employedat
registration) that çi.qj~j move on topost-secondary education or advanced training, will (on average beingearning
$3,300 more six months after exit than they earned in the six months prior to registration (through program interventions
andfollow-up). Youth employedat exit but not employed in the 3’~’ quarter that are in post-secondary education or
advanced training are excludedfrom this measure. Youth not employed in thefirst quarter after exit are also excluded
from this measure. UI wage records are the only data used to measure thisstandard.

$3,050



Revised 09/04
EXHIBIT A4

Page3 of 3

Credential Rate atsix Months

Measures those that received a credential(definition in ExhibitA-1, Key Terms) either during the program or within six
months ofexit. Ofthose that are employed, inpost-secondary education, or advanced training atexit, 52% will receive a
credential bythe end ofthe 3”' quarter.

55%

Participant Customer Satisfaction Rate (weighted index) 75%
Employer Customer Satisfaction Rate (weighted index) 75%

Positive Termination Rate at Exit
Due to the complexity oftheperformance measures (i.e., potentialfor multiple positive outcomesfor aparticipant) local
policy establishes thefollowing general performance measure: 85% ofall older youth enrolled in program services will
exit with a! least one positive outcome.

90%



Revised 10/04
Exhibit A-S
Page 1 of3

Jefferson Adult School Tools for Success
Comprehensive Year-Round Employment and Training Related Services

PY 2004 - 2005

A. ENROLLMENTS AND OUTCOMES

1. Contractor shall enroll a minimum of 22 Out-of-School WIA eligible youth
participants during program year (PY) 2004-2005. All participants must meet
the definition of “Out-of-School” youth.

2. All 22 participants will complete comprehensive basic skills assessments and
other assessment instruments to develop an Individual Services Strategy (ISS)
that will outline their educational and employment goals and objectives.

3. All 22 participants will receive ongoing, comprehensive guidance and counseling
as they work toward educational and career goals.

4. Al] 22 out-of-school youth will enroll in GED or Adult Basic Skills classes.
5. A minimum of 5 out-of-school youth will enroll in vocational training classes.
6. A minimum of 12 out-of-school youth will participate in support activities.
7. A minimum of 15 out-of-school youth will participate in life skills workshops

and other personal/professional development activities.
8. Services will continue to be provided to 23 youth (younger youth and older

youth) who are being carried over into the new fiscal year in order to attain their
program goals. Therefore, a minimum of 45 youth will be served during this
fiscal year.

Revised 09/04



Exhibit A-5
Page 2 of 3

OUT-OF-SCHOOL
YOUNGER YOUTH PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (14-18 years of age)

FYO4-05
New Enrollments (14-18) 13
WIA Carryovers 14
Total WIA Participants (14-18) 27
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Skill Attainment Rate
Measures the number ofgoals attained. Each youth assessedto be in needofbasic skills,
work readiness skills, and/or occupational skills must set a minimum ofone (1) goalper
year andmay set amaximum of three (3) goals peryear. All youth deficient in basic
skills must set a basic skill attainment goal. The skill attainment goal(s) must be achieved
within oneyear, with success being recordedin the quarter ofgoal achievement and
failure recordedin the quarter oneyearfrom the time the goal wasset tfnot attainedby
such time. Ofthe total numberofgoals setfor allparticipants, 85% will be achieved
within one (1) year.

78%

Diploma/EquivalentAttainment Rate
Measures the number ofyouth that get a di~plomaJequivalent throughprogram
interventions. Ofthose that enrolled in the program without a diplomalequivalent, 40%
will have attaineda diploma/equivalentprior to exiting theprogram.

67%
Retention Rate at SixMonths
Measuresyouth engaged in spec~/Ied activities six months after exit (throughprogram
interventions andfollow-up). Ofallyouth who exitprogram services, 55% will befound
in one ofthefollowing in the third (3d) quarter after exit: post-secondary education;
advanced training; employment; military service; gual~fled apprenticeship

53%

Participant Customer Satisfaction Rate (weighted index) 75%
Employer Customer Satisfaction Rate (weighted index) 75%
Positive Termination Rate at Exit
Due to the complexity of the performance measures (i.e., potential for multiple positive
outcomes for a participant) local policy establishes the following general perfonnance
measure: 85% of all younger youth enrolled in program services will exit with at least one
positive outcorn~_

90%



OUT-OF-SCHOOL

OLDER YOUTH PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (19-21 years of age)

FYO4-05

Revised 09/04
Exhibit A-5
Page 3 of 3

New Enrollments (19-2 1) J 9
WIA Carryovers 1 9
Total WIA Participants (19-21) 1 18
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Entered Employment Rate
Measuresyouth that get ajob through program interventions. Ofthose who are not
employed at registration ~ do not move on to post-secondary education or advanced
training, 65% will have entered employment prior to exiting the program. Youth that exit
without ajob but are enrolled in post-secondaryeducation or advanced training are
excludedfrom this measure — youth that exit with ajob andare enrolled in post-secondary
education or advanced training are counted in this measure.

67%

Employment Retention Rate at SL~Months
Measures youth that exit the program with ajob andare still employed 6 months later
(throughprograin interventions andfollow-up). Ofthose that are employed at exit
(including those employed at registration) that do not move on topost secondary
education or advanced training, 82% will still be employed in the 3rd quarter after exit.
Youth employed at exit but not employed in the 3T~1 quarter that are in post-secondary or
advanced training are excludedfrom this measure.

.

82%

Average Earnings Change in Six Months
Measures increasedearnings through program interventions. Those employedat exit
(including those employed at registration) that do not move on to post-secondary
education or advanced training, will (on average being earning $3,300 more six months
after exit than they earned in the six months prior to registration (throughprogram
interventions andfollow-up). Youth employed at exit but not employed in the 3’~” quarter
that are in post..secondary education or advanced training are excludedfrom this measure.
Youth not employed in thefirst quarter after exit are also excludedfrom this measure. UI
wage records are the only data usedto measure this standard.

$3,050

Credential Rateat six Months
Measures those that received a credential (definition in Exhibit A-i, Key Terms) either
during the program or within six months ofexit. Ofthose that are employed, in post-
secondary education, or advancedtraining at exit, 52% will receive a credential by the
endofthe 3rd quarter.

55%

Participant Customer Satisfaction Rate (weighted index) 75%
Employer Customer Satisfaction Rate (weighted index) 75%
Positive Termination Rate at Exit
Due to the complexity oftheperformance measures (i.e., potentialfor multiple positive
outcomesfor aparticipant) local policy establishes the followinggenera/performance
measure: 85% ofall olderyouth enrolled in program services will exit with at least one
positive outcome~_

90%



TOOLS FOR SUCCESS EXPENDITURE BUDGET FOR 2004-2005
Out-of-School Youth Services - Year Round Program

July 1, 2004- March 31, 2005

EXPENSES Program Admin *TOT~
Salaries:
Coordinator 10,161 314 10,475
*Data Entry Clerk 1,597 49 1,646
*Employment Coordinator 23,688 733 24,421
Youth Advocate 10,312 319 10,631
MIII Supervisor 1,140 35 1,175
Youth Development Specialist 13,622 421 14,043
Subtotal 60,520 1,872 62,391

Fringe Benefits 21,528 666 22,194
TOTAL PERSONNEL 82,048 2,538 84,585

SERVICES AND SUPPLIES
Internship Stipends 653 20 673
Office supplies 150 5 155
Food 100 3 103
Mileage 150 5 155
Bus passes I taxi vouchers (8/15) 859 27 886
Transportation - field trips 150 5 155
Job training costs 160 5 165
GED Testing fees (27) 600 19 619
TOTAL SERVICES AND SUPPLIES 2,822 87 2,909

TOTAL EXPENSES 84,870 2,625 87,494
* Total Amount includes $21,869 ofrollover finds from FY 2003-04.



Tools for Success Narrative Exhibit B-5
Jefferson Adult GED Center Revised 10/04
Budget Narrative 20 04-2005 Page 2 of 2
July 1, 2004- March 31, 2005

Salaries

Project Director:
Provides overall management of project
including oversight ofbudget. Provides
input on reports and supervises staff.

Data Entry Clerk:
Duties: enter WIA enrollment, exit, and
other necessary data into the
computer and run reports necessary

Employment Coordinator:
Duties: recruit participants, determine eligibility, enroll, monitor
and exit. Do all paperwork necessary, attend meetings and trainings at the
County. Develop internships andjobs, conduct career assessment and
job readiness workshops.

Youth Advocate:
Perform individual, group and family counseling sessions.
Do psycho-social assessments on each participant. Do advocacy and referral
as necessary.

MH Supervisor (DCYHC):
Provide supervision I hr/week to the Youth Advocate.

Youth Development Specialist:
Provides leadership activities, college assistance services, and
mentorships of enrollees.

$.26/mile reimbursed for
project related travel.
$8/month for younger,
$15/month ofolder youth
renting bus or van from school
district
ROP, community college or other
training program
$75 / person for whole battery

Fringe Benefits:
Includes Medicare, OASDI, UnemploymentInsurance,
Medical, Dental, Life, LTD, and PERS.
Internship Stipends
Office and educ supplies
Mileage

Bus passes

Transportation - field trips

Job training costs

GED testing fees

Student incentives food, prizes, stipends for completion



NOLJ—23—2~J4 ~j9:l~j7 RISK ML~MT. 415 363 4854 P.~1-’~1

SAN MATEO COUNTY
MEMOPANDUM

DATE: November 23, 2004

TO: PriscillaHarris Morse FAX: 363-4864 PONY: EPS 163

FROM: Deborah Patten
FAX: (650) 596-3478 PONY: 1-ISA21O

SUBJECT: Contract Insurauce Approval

The following is to be completed by the department before submission to Risk Maaagern~ut:

CONTRACTOR NAME: Jefferson Union High School Digtrict

DOES THE CONTRACTOR TRAVEL AS A PART OF THE CONTRACT SERVICES? No

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WORKNG FOR CONTRACTOR: More than 1

DUTIES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR FOR COUNTY: Year round ernploymc’nt
and training services for out of school youth.

The following will be completed by Risk Management:

Th~SURANCE COVERAGE: Arnourtt Approve Waive Modify

Comprehensive Gcnerai Liability S

Motor VeI~i.ic1e Liability S vY~ D
Professional Liability $ -

Workers’ Compensation ___________

REMA.R.KS/COMMENTS:

~ Management Signature Date

TOTAL P.01



Nor Cal ReLiEF CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE ISSUEDATE 05/23/04

ADM(NISTRATOR~ LICENSE # 0451271
Keenan & Associates
97 South 2nd Street, Suite 300
San Jose, CA 9.51:13

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED ASA MATTEROF INFORMATION
ONLYAND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGES AFFORDED BYTHE COVERAGE
DOCUMENTS BELOW.

COVERED PARTY:
SAN MATEO COUNTY SIG
Jefferson Union High School District
699 Serramonte Blvd., Suite 100
Daly City, CA 94015-3219

A1TN: Ron McEntire

ENTITIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
ENTITYA Northern California

ReLiEF

THIS IS TO CERI1FYTHAT THE COVERAGES LISTED BELOW HAVEBEEN ISSUEDTO THE COVERED PARTY NAMED ABOVE FORTHE PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDNG
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM, OR CONDITION OFANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WFVH RESPECT TO Wi-IICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUEDOR MAY PERTAIN,
THE COVERAGE AFFORDED HEREIN IS SUBJECTTO ALL THE TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OFSUCH COVERAGE DOCUMENTS.

ENT
LTR

TYPEOF COVERAGE
.

.

COVERAGE
DOCUMENTS

EFFECTIVE I
EXPIRATION DATE

MEMBER
RETAINED LIMIT
(DEDUCTIBLE

LIMITS

A
GENERAL LIABILITY
[yJGENERAL LIABILITY
[ ICIAIMS MADE [Y~OCCURRENCE
EXJGOVERNMENTCODES
[X]ERRORS & OMISSIC)NS
I

NCRO 120007 07/01/04
07/01/05 $200,000

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
EACH OCCURRENCE
$1,000,000

A
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

[X1ANYAUTO[~JHIRED AUTO
[yJNON-OWNEDAUT()
EXIGARAGE LIABILITY
[X~AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

NCRO120007~ 07/01/04
07/01/05 $200,000

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
EACHOCCURRENCE
$1,000,000

A
•

PROPERTY
ALL RISK
EXCLUDES EARTHQUAKE & FLOOD

NCRO120007
.

07/01/04
07 /01/05 $200, 000 $ 1501 000, 000

EACH OCCURRENCE

A STUDENTPROFESSIONALLIABILITY NCRO120007 07/01/0407/01/05 $200, 000 $ Included
EACH OCCURRENCE

DESCRIPTION OFOPERATIONS! LOCATIONS I VEHICLESI RESTRICTIONS /SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING UNDER CONTRACT *136-50696.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER:

County of San Mateo Employment &
Training Administrat ion, Private
Industry Council.
262 Harbor Blvd1 Bldg A
Belmont, CA 94002

ATTN:

CANCELLA11ON SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVEDESCRIBED COVERkGES BE
CANCELED BEFOREThE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, ThE ISSUING ENTITY! JPA
WILL~~MAIL 30 DAYSWRTTEI\JNOTICETOTHECB~nACAJE
~
~

..

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
K&A..P/L.OB/2000 1 of 1 #S40 626/M3 9372 MDM



A.C.# 40626

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA ReLiEF

ENDORSEMENT

ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY

COVERED PARTY ‘ COVERAGE DOCUMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Jefferson Union High School NCRO120007 KEENAN&ASSOCIATES
District .

Subject to all its terms, conditions, exclusions and endorsements, such additional
covered party as is afforded by the coverage document shall also apply to the
following entity but only as respects to liability arising directly from the actions and
activities of the covered party described under “as respects” below.

Additional vered Party:
County of San Mateo Employthent & Training Administration, Private
Industry Council
262 Harbor Blvd1 Bldg A
Belmont, CA 94002

As Respects:
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING UNDER CONTRACT #136-50696.

Authorized Representative


